

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-3574 (APM)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF ORACLE AMERICA, INC.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTI

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Enforcement and Adjudication Apparatus Developed by DOL and Administered by
 OFCCP Is Unconstitutional 8

 A. Congress Did Not Authorize Executive Order 11246 or OFCCP’s Regulatory
 Enforcement and Adjudication Apparatus 8

 1. Subjecting Regulated Parties to Unconstitutional Investigations, Enforcement, and
 Adjudications Violates those Regulated Parties’ Constitutional Rights15

 2. OFCCP’s Remedies that Sound in Equity Are Ultra Vires and Unconstitutionally Usurp
 Legislative Power.....16

 B. OFCCP’s Enforcement and Adjudication Apparatus Impermissibly Evades Legislative
 Control17

 II. The *Ultra Vires* Nature of OFCCP’s Enforcement and Adjudication Apparatus Is Further
 Highlighted by Its Reliance on the Determinations of ALJs Who Are Unconstitutionally
 Protected by Multilevel Tenure Protections in Violation of the Vesting and Take Care
 Clauses19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....14

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)16

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown, 441 U.S. 281 (1979) 8, 9, 14

Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 19, 20

Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)7

I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 18, 19

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980)15

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....9

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) 9, 17

Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)15, 19, 20

Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)9

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935)14

Stutts v. Freeman, 694 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1983)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1.....7

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 17

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1 7, 15, 18

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 217

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 cl. 3 15, 18

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 15, 18

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 30112

5 U.S.C. § 3105.....20

5 U.S.C. § 551, *et seq.*.....6

5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)20

29 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq.*.....10
 29 U.S.C. § 156.....10
 29 U.S.C. § 160(a)10
 29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....10
 29 U.S.C. § 160(c)10
 29 U.S.C. § 793..... 3, 11, 13
 29 U.S.C. § 793(a)11
 29 U.S.C. § 793(b).....11
 29 U.S.C. § 793(e)12
 38 U.S.C. § 4211..... 3, 11
 38 U.S.C. § 4212..... 3, 11, 13
 38 U.S.C. § 4212(a)11
 38 U.S.C. § 4212(b).....11
 40 U.S.C. § 101.....9
 40 U.S.C. § 121.....13
 40 U.S.C. § 121(d)9
 41 U.S.C. § 121(a)8
 Pub. L. No. 92-540, title V, § 503(a), Oct. 24, 1972, 86 Stat. 109711
 Pub. L. No. 92-540, title V, § 503(b), Oct. 24, 1972, 86 Stat. 109711
 Pub. L. No. 93-112, title V, § 503(a), Sept. 26, 1973, 87 Stat. 393.....11
 Pub. L. No. 93-112, title V, § 503(b), Sept. 26, 1973, 87 Stat. 393.....11

Rules and Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 30.215
 41 C.F.R. § 30.23.....5
 41 C.F.R. § 30.275
 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26 (1977).....4
 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(1) (1977).....4
 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(2).....6
 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(2) (1977).....4
 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(a)(i)-(x)5

41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(b)(1).....5
 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.26(d) (1977)5
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.14.....5
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15.....5
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.276
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.28.....6
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.29.....6
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.30.....6
 41 C.F.R. § 60-30.30(a) (1977)5
 41 C.F.R. §§ 60-30.31–30.375
 41 C.F.R. part 60-305
 41 C.F.R. part 60-30 (1977)4
 Affirmative Action and Nondiscrimination Obligations of Government Contractors, Executive Order
 11246, as amended; Exemption for Religious Entities, 68 Fed. Reg. 56392 (Sept. 30, 2003)13
 Dep’t of Labor Secretary’s Order No. 01-2020, Delegation of Authority and Assignment of
 Responsibility to the Administrative Review Board, 85 Fed. Reg. 13186 (Mar. 6, 2020).....6
 Dep’t of Labor Secretary’s Order No. 26-65, Office of Federal Contract Compliance (EEO),
 Establishment (Oct. 5, 1965), 31 Fed. Reg. 6921 (May 11, 1966).....3
 Discretionary Review by Secretary, 85 Fed. Reg. 13024, 13026 (Mar. 6, 2020) 6, 13
 Discrimination on the Basis of Sex, 81 Fed. Reg. 39108, 39118 & n. 80 (June 15, 2016)13
 Implementation of Executive Order 13672 Prohibiting Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation
 and Gender Identity by Contractors and Subcontractors, 79 Fed. Reg. 72985 (Dec. 9, 2014)13
 Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, 42 Fed. Reg.
 3454 (Jan. 18, 1977)..... 4, 12, 16

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 24, 1965)
passim
 Exec. Order No. 11375, Amending Executive Order No. 11246, Relating to Equal Employment
 Opportunity, 32 Fed. Reg. 14303 (Oct. 17, 1967)..... 3, 12

Exec. Order No. 13279, Equal Protection of the Laws for Faith-Based and Community Organizations, 67 Fed. Reg. 77141 (Dec. 16, 2002)..... 3, 12

Exec. Order No. 13672, Further Amendments to Executive Order 11478, Equal Employment Opportunity in the Federal Government, and Executive Order 11246, Equal Employment Opportunity, 76 Fed. Reg. 42971 (July 21, 2014) 3, 13

Other Authorities

Complaint, *Oracle America, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, et al.*, No. 1:19-cv-03574-APM (D.D.C. Nov. 11, 2019).....6

NCLA Comment to Office of Management and Budget’s January 30, 2020 *Improving and Reforming Regulatory Enforcement and Adjudication* Notice at 5-15, 24-26 (Mar. 16, 2020)15

News Release, U.S. Department of Labor Announces Record Year for Monetary Settlements and Compliance Assistance by the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, Release No. 19-1884-NAT (Oct. 25, 2019), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/ofccp/ofccp20191025...17>

OFCCP v. Oracle America, Inc., 2017-OFC-00006, Order Denying Defendant’s Motions To Reconsider, To Dismiss, or To Hold in Abeyance (Dep’t of Labor Jan. 11, 2019).....20

OFCCP, *About Us*, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ofccp/about> (last visited Apr. 28, 2020)2

Office of Mgmt. and Budget, *Improving and Reforming Regulatory Enforcement and Adjudication*, 85 Fed. Reg. 5483 (Jan. 30, 2020)15

Philip Hamburger, *Is Administrative Law Unlawful?* (U. Chicago Press 2014)..... 7, 17

Philip Hamburger, *The Administrative Threat* (Encounter Books 2017) 17, 18

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)19
